SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1871.

## CHAPTER 123.

[Published March 28, 1871.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 121 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an set relative to the compensation of county judges."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 2 of said chapter 121 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The several county judges in this state are hereby prohibited from taking or receiving, either directly or indirectly, any fees whatever for their official services in the administration of of the estates of deceased persons in the matter of guardianship of minors.

SECTION 2. This act shall [take] effect and be in

force from and after its passage. Approved March 23, 1871.

## CHAPTER 124.

[Published April 1, 1871.]

AN ACT to further provide for a course of instruction in the state normal schools, of pupils of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. The trustees of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home are hereby authorized to appropriate out of the

current expense fund of said institution, an amount of money not to exceed fifty dollars for each pupil of the Home maintained by the state in the state normal schools, and also a further amount, not to exceed three hundred (300) dollars to defray the necessary expenses of the boy who may be admitted to the naval school at Annapolis, Maryland, by appointment of the president of the United States: provided, that no part of such appropriation shall be used, unless in the opinion of said trustees such appropriation shall be necessary, and after the amount appropriated under the provisions of section 1, chapter 49 of the general laws of 1870 shall have been expended.

Section 2. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby Sec. 3 amended. amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. The Shall make deboard of trustees of said Home shall include in their tailed stateannual report for each year, a detailed statement of ment. their doings under authority of this act, and an itemized account of all expenses incurred, bringing such account up to the first day of September of each year, and shall also deposit vouchers in the office of the secretary of state, for all moneys expended in carrying out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. Section 4 of said chapter is hereby sec. 4 amended. amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. There is hereby annually appropriated to the board of trustees printion. of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home of Wisconsin from any money in the state treasury belonging to the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred dollars for each pupil being maintained in a normal school, in accordance with the provisions of this act, such appropriation to be from and after the first day of September 1870, including the amount already drawn from the treasury for that purpose: provided, that any balance of money remaining in the hands of said board of trustees the first day of September of any year, as shown by their report, or not accounted for by vouchers deposited in the office of the secretary state, shall be deducted by the secretary of state from the next annual appropriation thereafter.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1871.